

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RICHARD VALENTINI,
Petitioner,

-v-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On petition for writ of certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mr. Seth Kretzer
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1440
Houston TX 77002

Phone: 713-775-3050 (direct)
Fax: 713-929-2019 (fax)
seth@kretzerfirm.com

Appointed CJA Counsel of
Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Extortion under the Hobbs Act Requires Not Only “that the Victim Part With His Property,” But Also “That The Extortionist Gain Possession of It”	6
A. Introduction	6
B. <i>Sekhar</i> and <i>Scheidler</i> Were Clear That A Completed Act of Extortion Means That The Putative Extortionist Gain Possess of the Property At Issue.....	6
C. The First Circuit’s Opinion Rewrote <i>Sekhar</i> and <i>Scheidler</i> To A Reading That Fit The Needs of A Liability Finding Against Valentini.....	9
II. The First Circuit’s Recent Doctrine Concerning the Sufficiency Standards Regarding Hobbs Act Liability Is In A State of Internal Strife That Will Spread Across The Country if Not Addressed on Certiorari.....	9

A.	The Lacunae Between <i>Burhoe</i> and <i>Brisette</i>	9
B.	This Confusion In The State of the Law Keeps Reappearing In The District of Massachusetts	11
C.	Conclusion.....	13
III.	This Wrinkle In <i>Sekhar</i> Has Not Been Thoroughly Pressed Out in The Second Circuit	13
	CONCLUSION.....	15
	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....	15
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	passim
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2720 (2013).....	1, 4, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14	
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	6, 8	
<i>United States v. Brissette</i> , 919 F.3d 670, 678 (1st Cir. 2019)....	4, 5, 9, 10, 11	
<i>United States v. Burhoe</i> , 871 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017).....	9, 10, 11	
<i>United States v. Coppolla</i> , 671 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2012)	14	
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 350 U.S. 415, 76 S.Ct. 522, 100 L.Ed. 494 (1956)...	4	
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 448 F.2d 815, 843 (5th Cir. 1971).....	12	
<i>United States v. Kirsch</i> , 903 F.3d 213, 231-232 (2d Cir. 2018)	1, 13	
<i>United States v. Panaro</i> , 266 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2001)	12	
<i>United States v. Provenzano</i> , 334 F.2d 678 (3d Cir. 1964)	12	
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 184 F.Supp.3d 33, 47 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	14	
<i>United States v. Tkhilaishvili</i> , 926 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, — U.S. —, 140 S.Ct. 408, 205 L.Ed.2d 237, 2019 WL 5150695 (2019)	4, 5, 9	
<i>United States v. Valentini</i> , 944 F.3d 343 (1st Cir. 2019)	2	

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2)	1, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(3)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
FED. R. CRIM. P. 29	13
FED. R. CRIM. P. 33	13
Model Penal Code § 223.3, cmt. 2.....	12
